

No. 22-10336

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CLINTON BATTLE,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Fort Worth Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RONALD W. CHAPMAN, II
CHAPMAN LAW GROUP
1441 W. Long Lake Rd., Ste. 310
Troy, Michigan 48098
T: (248) 644-6326
F: (248) 644-6321
RWChapman@ChapmanLawGroup.com

*Counsel for Defendant – Appellant
Clinton Battle, M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

 A. Proceedings:.....10

 B. Statement of Facts:11

 i. *Fort Worth and Arlington Clinics*11

 ii. *The Superseding Indictment*11

 iii. *The District Court’s Time Limitations*13

 iv. *Co-Defendants Agree to a Plea Agreement Before Trial*14

 v. *Kendra Blanchard’s Testimony at Trial*15

 vi. *The Jury’s Verdict*16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

 I. The District Court Improperly Admitted Michael Blanchard’s Narrative of Past Conduct as a Statement by a Co-Conspirator in Furtherance of a Conspiracy Under Rule 801(d)(2)(E)18

 Standard of Review.....18

 Argument19

 II. There Was a Material Variance Between the Alleged Conspiracy in the Indictment and the Number of Conspiracies Proven at Trial31

 Standard of Review.....31

 Argument31

 III. The District Court’s Rigid and Unreasonable Time Limits Violated Dr. Battle’s Constitutional Rights to Due Process and Equal Protection39

Standard of Review.....	39
Argument	40
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>BP Exploration & Prod. v. Claimant ID 100246928</i> , 920 F.3d 209 (2019)	49
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	48
<i>Del. v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	39
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	48
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	48
<i>Sims v. ANR Freight Sys.</i> , 77 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 1996)	40, 43, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 972 F.2d 1385, 1396 (5th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>United States v. Colomb</i> , 419 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>United States v. Cornett</i> , 195 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1999)	18, 21, 22, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Dawes</i> , 222 Fed. Appx. 399 (5th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 401 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2005)	19, 30
<i>United States v. Ebron</i> , 683 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Elam</i> , 678 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1982)	32, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	41, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 105 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997)	40, 41, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Guerra-Marez</i> , 928 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 41892, at *17-18 (5th Cir. Oct. 22, 1997)	34
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 546 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 500 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2007)	18, 26
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 161 F.3d 867 (5th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 484 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2007)	30, 36
<i>United States v. Mize</i> , 814 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 46 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 1995)	31, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 833 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2016)	39, 40, 41, 42, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Palumbo</i> , 639 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1980)	25
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 489 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1973)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 431 Fed. Appx. 289 (5th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Richerson</i> , 833 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973)	41, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Sarmiento-Perez</i> , 633 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1981)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Sumlin</i> , 489 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2007)	29, 30, 37, 38

United States v. Vest, 116 F.3d 1179 (7th Cir. 1997) 40, 41, 43, 49

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	10, 12, 45
18 U.S.C. § 1035.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	10, 12, 45
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	10, 12, 14, 45, 46
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	10, 12, 16, 45, 46
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	10, 12, 16, 27, 30, 38, 45, 46, 50
21 U.S.C. § 843.....	14, 45
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	10, 12, 16, 27, 30, 38, 45, 46, 50
28 U.S.C. § 471.....	49
